

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	UNAUDITED CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 30/09/2024 RM'000	UNAUDITED PRECEDING YEAR QUARTER 30/09/2023 RM'000	UNAUDITED CURRENT YEAR 30/09/2024 RM'000	UNAUDITED PRECEDING YEAR 30/09/2023 RM'000
Revenue	2,491	-	7,548	-
Cost of sales	(23,143)	-	(30,229)	-
Gross loss	(20,652)	-	(22,681)	-
Other income	94	-	219	-
Distribution expenses	-	-	(6)	-
Administration and other expenses	(25,442)	-	(42,628)	-
Finance Income	18	-	65	-
Finance costs	(5,700)	-	(23,739)	-
Loss before tax	(51,682)	-	(88,770)	-
Taxation	-	-	(13)	-
Net loss/Total comprehensive loss for the financial period/year	(51,682)	-	(88,783)	-
Net loss for the financial period/year attributable to:				
Owners of the Company	(51,378)	-	(89,042)	-
Non-controlling interests	(304)	-	259	-
	(51,682)	-	(88,783)	-
Total comprehensive loss attributable to:				
Owners of the Company	(51,378)	-	(89,042)	-
Non-controlling interests	(304)	-	259	-
	(51,682)	-	(88,783)	-
Loss per share attributable to owners of the Company:				
Basic (sen)	(8.38)	-	(14.52)	-
Diluted (sen)	(8.38)	-	(14.52)	-

As announced on 25 April 2023, the Group had changed its financial year end from 31 March 2023 to 30 September 2023. As such, there will be no comparative financial information available for the preceding year's corresponding periods.

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2023 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

	UNAUDITED AS AT END OF CURRENT YEAR TO-DATE 30/09/2024 RM'000	AUDITED AS AT PRECEDING PERIOD ENDED 30/09/2023 RM'000
Non-Current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	468,932	495,512
Biological assets	142	268
Inventories	81,181	81,061
Investment properties	74,127	74,213
Gross loss	624,382	651,054
Current Assets		
Inventories	72,909	76,571
Contract assets and costs	17,018	21,394
Trade and other receivables	56,635	62,701
Tax recoverable	179	175
Cash and bank balances	3,472	3,696
Total Current Assets	150,213	164,537
Total Assets	774,595	815,591
Equity and Liabilities		
Share capital	164,967	164,967
Treasury shares	(5,962)	(5,962)
Revaluation reserve	96,171	96,171
Warrant reserve	51,467	51,467
Accumulated losses	(254,265)	(165,223)
	52,378	141,420
Non-controlling interests	(18,772)	(19,031)
Total Equity	33,606	122,389
Non-Current Liabilities		
Contract liabilities	115	115
Deferred tax liabilities	10,069	10,056
Trade and other payables	59,912	59,912
Total Non-Current Liabilities	70,096	70,083
Current Liabilities		
Trade and other payables	143,647	121,906
Contract liabilities	74,210	70,365
Borrowings (secured)	453,036	430,848
Total Current Liabilities	670,893	623,119
Total Liabilities	740,989	693,202
Total Equity and Liabilities	774,595	815,591
Net assets per share (RM)	0.09	0.23

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2023 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

	← Attributable to owners of the Company →					Total RM'000	Non-Controlling Interests RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
	Share Capital RM'000	Distributable Treasury Shares RM'000	Non-distributable Revaluation Reserve RM'000	Warrant Reserve RM'000	Distributable Accumulated Losses RM'000			
Unaudited								
Financial year ended 30 September 2024								
As at 1 October 2023	164,967	(5,962)	96,171	51,467	(165,223)	141,420	(19,031)	122,389
Revaluation of land and buildings	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Derecognised of property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive loss for the financial period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net loss for the financial year	-	-	-	-	(89,042)	(89,042)	259	(88,783)
Total comprehensive loss for the financial year	-	-	-	-	(89,042)	(89,042)	259	(88,783)
As at 30 September 2024	164,967	(5,962)	96,171	51,467	(254,265)	52,378	(18,772)	33,606
Audited								
Financial period ended 30 September 2023								
As at 1 April 2022	161,778	(5,962)	66,374	51,467	(102,817)	170,840	(11,694)	159,146
Revaluation of land and buildings	-	-	30,014	-	-	30,014	974	30,988
Derecognised of property, plant and equipment	-	-	(217)	-	-	(217)	-	(217)
Other comprehensive loss for the financial period	-	-	29,797	-	-	29,797	974	30,771
Net loss for the financial period	-	-	-	-	(62,406)	(62,406)	(8,311)	(70,717)
Total comprehensive loss for the financial period	-	-	29,797	-	(62,406)	(32,609)	(7,337)	(39,946)
Transaction with owners:								
Issuance of ordinary shares	3,189	-	-	-	-	3,189	-	3,189
As at 30 September 2023	164,967	(5,962)	96,171	51,467	(165,223)	141,420	(19,031)	122,389

As announced on 25 April 2023, the Group had changed its financial year end from 31 March 2023 to 30 September 2023. As such, there will be no comparative financial information available for the preceding year's corresponding periods.

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2023 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

	UNAUDITED CURRENT YEAR 30/09/2024 RM'000	AUDITED PRECEDING PERIOD 30/09/2023 RM'000
Operating Activities		
Loss before tax	(88,770)	(52,414)
Adjustments for :		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment, investment properties and biological assets	7,046	13,748
Fair value adjustments on investment properties	-	(18,880)
Finance cost	23,739	35,446
Finance income	(65)	(2,841)
Gain on disposal of investment properties	-	(160)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	(246)
Gain on disposal of non-current asset held for sale	-	(75)
Impairment loss on trade and other receivables	-	8,502
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment	22,785	-
Allowance for liquidated ascertained damages	19,181	-
Reversal of impairment loss on property, plant and equipment	-	(17,269)
Contract assets written off	-	2,693
Loss on remeasurement and write down of inventories	-	19,461
Receivables written off	-	4
Operating loss before changes in working capital	(16,084)	(12,031)
Changes in working capital:		
Inventories	3,662	40,052
Contract assets/costs/(liabilities)	8,221	5,364
Receivables	6,066	5,562
Payables	(5,140)	(8,362)
Cash (used in)/generated from operations	(3,275)	30,585
Finance income received	65	155
Finance cost paid	(5,404)	(11,002)
Tax refunded	-	3,350
Net cash (used in)/from operating activities	(8,614)	23,088
Investing Activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	-	(34)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	794
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties	-	841
Proceeds from disposal of biological assets	-	3
Proceeds from disposal of non-current asset held for sale	-	638
Net cash from investing activities	-	2,242

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

	UNAUDITED CURRENT YEAR 30/09/2024 RM'000	AUDITED PRECEDING PERIOD 30/09/2023 RM'000
Financing Activities		
Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares	-	3,189
Other advances	-	161
Withdrawal of Deposit Service Reserve Account	-	1,700
Repayment of borrowings and lease liabilities	(300)	(39,099)
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(300)</u>	<u>(34,049)</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(8,914)	(8,719)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year/period	<u>(70,562)</u>	<u>(61,843)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year/period	<u><u>(79,476)</u></u>	<u><u>(70,562)</u></u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period comprise the following:		
Cash and bank balances*	3,390	3,614
Bank overdrafts	(82,866)	(74,176)
	<u><u>(79,476)</u></u>	<u><u>(70,562)</u></u>

* Cash and bank balances in this Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows excludes the Deposit Service Reserve Account for loans purposes of RM82,000.

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2023 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A1 Explanatory notes pursuant to Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (“MFRS”) 134, Interim Financial Reporting

The interim financial report is unaudited and is prepared in accordance with MFRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad’s Main Market Listing Requirements. This report should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2023 and its explanatory notes.

The explanatory notes provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial period ended 30 September 2023.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the Audited Financial Statements for the financial period ended 30 September 2023, except with the adoption of the following Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”), Clarification on MFRS, Issues Committee (“IC”) Interpretations and Amendments to MFRS:

Amendments to MFRSs - effective date deferred indefinitely:

Amendments to MFRS 10* and 128*	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investors and its Associate or Joint Venture
------------------------------------	--

MFRS and Amendments to MFRSs effective 1 January 2023:

Amendments to MFRS 4*	Insurance Contracts – Extension of the Temporary Exemption from Applying MFRS 9
MFRS 17 and Amendments to MFRS 17*	Insurance Contracts
Amendments to MFRS 17*	Initial Application of MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 – Comparative Information
Amendments to MFRS 101	Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
Amendments to MFRS 101	Presentation of Financial Statements – Disclosure of Accounting Policies
Amendments to MFRS 108	Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors – Definition of Accounting Estimates
Amendments to MFRS 112	Income Taxes – Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction

* Not applicable to the Group’s existing operations

The adoption of these Standards and Amendments had no material financial impact on the interim financial report.

A2 Auditors’ report on preceding annual financial statements

The auditors has included a paragraph on material uncertainty related to going concern (‘MUGC’) in the Auditors’ Report for the financial statements of the Company for the financial period ended 30 September 2023.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A2 Auditors' report on preceding annual financial statements (cont'd)

The details of the unmodified opinion as disclosed in the Independent Auditors' Report is reproduced below:

“Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 2 to the financial statements, which indicates that the Group and the Company had incurred a net loss attributable to owners of the Company of RM62,406,000 and RM48,588,000 respectively during the financial period from 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2023. As at 30 September 2023, the Group's and the Company's total current liabilities also exceeded its total current assets by RM458,582,000 and RM142,899,000 respectively.

The above events or conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Group's and the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

As disclosed in Note 2 to the financial statements, the ability of the Group and the Company to continue as a going concern are highly dependent on successful implementation of key restructuring measures which include obtaining the approval from Bursa Malaysia and shareholders for and implementation of the proposed issuance of redeemable convertible bonds; operational recovery from Property Development Division, and Leisure and Hospitality Division; expedite the completion of housing development projects from further delay; settlement of the overdue payables under restraining order arrangement; and effectiveness on working capital management.

If these are not forthcoming, the Group and the Company may be unable to realise their assets and discharge their liabilities in the normal course of business.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.”

None of the Key Audit Matters disclosed in the Independent Auditors' Report relates to the MUGC paragraph above.

A3 Seasonality or cyclicity of operations

The operations of the property development segment were not subjected to seasonal or cyclical factors. As for the leisure and hospitality segment, its operations normally peak during major festivities, and public and school holiday seasons.

A4 Unusual items due to their nature, size or incidence

Saved as disclosed, there were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the current financial quarter.

A5 Changes in estimates

Saved as disclosed, there were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in a prior financial quarter of the current financial year or a prior financial year, which have a material impact in the current financial period.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A6 Changes in debt and equity securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares in the current financial year to-date.

A7 Dividends paid

No dividends were paid by the Company during the current financial period.

A8 Segmental information

The Group has identified Property Development, Leisure and Hospitality and Others as its operating segments. These segments are reported in a manner that is consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker.

Cumulative segment results for the current year to-date were as follows:

	Property Development RM'000	Leisure & Hospitality RM'000	Others RM'000	Elimination/ Adjustments RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
Revenue					
External	7,190	378	-	(20)	7,548
Inter-segment	6,014	-	-	(6,014)	-
	13,204	378	-	(6,034)	7,548
Results					
Segment loss	(32,337)	(29,265)	(3,494)	-	(65,096)
Finance income	59	-	6	-	65
Finance costs	(7,883)	(9,146)	(6,710)	-	(23,739)
Loss before taxation	(40,161)	(38,411)	(10,198)	-	(88,770)
Taxation	(13)	-	-	-	(13)
Net loss for the financial year	(40,174)	(38,411)	(10,198)	-	(88,783)

The Group's business is operated entirely within Malaysia and as such, no segment information based on geographical location is presented.

A9 Material events subsequent to the end of the current financial quarter

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current financial quarter which have not been reflected in the interim financial statements.

A10 Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial quarter.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A11 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities

There were no material changes to the contingent assets and contingent liabilities of the Group since the end of the prior financial period till the date of announcement of this quarterly report.

A12 Capital commitments

The Group's capital commitments at the end of the current financial quarter were as follows:

<u>Property, plant and equipment</u>	RM'000
- Authorised and contracted for	<u>17,496</u>
- Authorised but not contracted for	<u>35,896</u>

A13 Related party transactions

(a) The Group's significant related party transactions during the current financial period were as follows:

	RM'000
<u>Transactions with companies/persons connected with a Director</u>	
- Advisory fees paid/payable	800
- Tax consulting fees paid/payable	<u>100</u>

(b) The holding company's shares in the Company were pledged as security for the construction and completion of a joint venture development project of the Group. The market value of these shares as at the end of the current financial quarter was approximately RM1.2 million.

(c) Certain Directors jointly and severally guaranteed banking facilities granted to subsidiary companies. The amount of these facilities outstanding as at the end of the current financial quarter was approximately RM12.4 million.

A14. Significant Events During and After the Reporting Period

There was no significant event during and after the current interim reporting period.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B1 Review of performance

As the period for the last financial year ended 30 September 2023 was for 18 months, there is no comparative figure for the current financial quarter ended 30 September 2024. However, the Company provides hereunder the comparative and analysis for the current quarter as for the purpose of reference.

	Individual Period		Changes + / (-) %
	Current Year Quarter 30.9.2024 RM'000	Preceding Year Quarter (Audited) 30.9.2023 RM'000	
Revenue:			
Property Development Division (“PDD”)	2,314	16,702	>-100%
Leisure & Hospitality Division (“LHD”)	177	1,739	-90%
	2,491	18,441	>-100%
(Loss)/profit before taxation	(51,682)	4,151	>-100%
Taxation	-	(18,133)	-
Net loss for the financial period	(51,682)	(13,982)	>-100%
Loss attributable to owners of the Company	(51,378)	(7,230)	>-100%

The Group’s revenue dropped significantly to RM2.5 million in the current financial quarter (“CFQ”) as compared to RM18.4 million in preceding year’s corresponding financial quarter (“PFQ”), a decrease of RM15.9 million or >100%. The decrease was mainly due to no significant works progress at site as well as additional allowance for liquidated ascertained damages (“LAD”) totalling to RM19.2 million provided for projects at Morib and Kuching.

Similar downward pattern was observed in LHD segment as revenue decreased to RM0.2 million in CFQ as compared to RM1.7 million recorded in PFQ. The Group’s themeparks, nature park and waterparks operations at Langkawi and Kuching; and safari parks’ operation at Kuantan are still temporarily ceased.

In term of operating results, the Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM51.7 million in the CFQ as compared to profit before taxation of RM4.2 million in the PFQ. This was largely in line with lower revenue as explained above and recognition of additional RM22.8 million impairment on the Group’s property, plant and equipment at Morib project.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B2 Comparison with immediate preceding quarter's results

	Current Year Quarter 30.9.2024 RM'000	Immediate Preceding Quarter 30.6.2024 RM'000	Changes +/(-) %
Revenue:			
Property Development Division (“PDD”)	2,314	(3,010)	>100%
Leisure & Hospitality Division (“LHD”)	177	-	-
	2,491	(3,010)	>100%
Loss before taxation	(51,682)	(11,297)	>-100%
Taxation	-	-	-
Net loss for the financial period	(51,682)	(11,297)	>-100%
Loss attributable to owners of the Company	(51,378)	(12,478)	>-100%

The Group recorded a positive revenue variance of RM4.5 million in the current financial quarter (“CFQ”); RM1.5 million against negative revenue of RM3.0 million in the immediate preceding financial quarter (“PFQ”). This was principally attributed to higher allowance for LAD provided for in PFQ for ongoing projects at Morib and Kuching.

As for LHD, a slight revenue contribution of RM0.2 million was recorded in CFQ as compared to none in PFQ. The Group’s themeparks, nature park and waterparks operations at Langkawi and Kuching; and safari parks’ operation at Kuantan are still temporarily ceased.

Despite of positive revenue variance, the Group had to bear for higher loss before taxation of RM51.7 million in the CFQ compared to loss before taxation of RM11.3 million in the PFQ, a significant drop of RM40.4 million. Impairment review on the Group’s assets at Morib projects had resulted to an amount of RM22.8 million qualified to be impaired in the current financial quarter under review.

B3 Commentary on prospects

The Group continues navigating through the financial challenges. There are certain areas which require diligent efforts and attentions on the followings:

- a) Proposed Debt Restructuring Scheme under CDRC
 - There were two assets successfully divested during the CDRC period, which are:
 - i. 64 acres housing developing land in Kuching, Sarawak; and
 - ii. 304 acres commercial land in Sungai Petani, Kedah.
 - The Scheme will be due on 27 March 2025 and the Group is uncertain on what sort of actions the banks would take in exercising their rights towards the Group’s charged assets.
- b) Leisure & Hospitality segments are yet to recover

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B3 Commentary on prospects (cont'd)

The Group continues navigating through the financial challenges. There are certain areas which require diligent efforts and attentions on the followings (cont'd):

c) LAD on ongoing projects

- Despite of tight cash flow position, the Group is concentrating its effort to complete the outstanding works at Morib and Kuching projects.

As at end of the current quarter, the total outstanding order book and unbilled sales of the Group are approximately stood at RM79.42 million from its on-going projects in Morib and Kuching.

The Group continues to look for viable corporate exercises.

B4 Profit forecast or profit guarantee

The disclosure requirements for explanatory notes for the variance of actual profit after tax with profit forecast and shortfall in profit guarantee are not applicable.

B5 Taxation

	Current Year Quarter RM'000	Current Year To-Date RM'000
Current income tax - Malaysian income tax	-	-
Deferred taxation expense	-	13
Tax expenses	-	13
Effective income tax rate	-	0.1%

The Group's effective income tax rate is lower than the applicable income tax rate of 24% mainly due to deferred tax assets not recognised.

B6 Status of corporate proposals announced

There was no corporate proposal announced but not completed as at the end of current financial quarter under review.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B7 Borrowings and debt securities

The Group's borrowings, all of which were secured and denominated in RM as at the end of the CFQ were as follows:

	Current RM'000	Non-Current RM'000	Total RM'000
Lease liabilities	676	-	676
Bank overdrafts	78,339	-	78,339
Bankers' acceptance	30,022	-	30,022
Revolving credit	56,039	-	56,039
Bridging loans	15,932	-	15,932
Term loans	272,028	-	272,028
	<u>453,036</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>453,036</u>

Proposed Debt Restructuring Scheme

On 27 August 2020, the Corporate Debt Restructuring Committee ("CDRC") under the purview of Bank Negara Malaysia had approved the Company's application for assistance to mediate with the financial institutions to restructure or renegotiate the respective financial facilities held by the Company and certain of its subsidiary companies.

On 28 March 2022, the Company and relevant subsidiary companies signed the Supplementary Agreements ("SAs") and relevant agreements with their lenders, which formed part of the restructuring scheme under the CDRC purview.

On 13 July 2022, the Group having fulfilled all the conditions precedent of the relevant agreements with the financial institution, the restructuring scheme have become effective.

The restructuring scheme, having become effective, will benefit the Group and improve its financial position to weather the current challenging market conditions and to sustain their business. The scheme will be due on 27 March 2025.

B8 Changes in material litigation

There has no change to the material litigations as disclosed in the previous audited financial statements for the period ended 30 September 2023 in the current financial period under review.

B9 Dividends

No dividends have been declared or recommended for the current financial period to-date.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B10 Loss per share

(i) Basic loss per share

The basic loss per ordinary share for a financial period is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (after deducting those held as treasury shares) during the financial period concerned.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter 30.9.2024	Preceding Year Quarter 30.9.2023	Current Year 30.9.2024	Preceding Year 30.9.2023
Loss attributable to owners of the Company (RM'000)	(51,376)	-	(89,042)	-
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	613,381	-	613,381	-
Basic loss per share (sen)	(8.38)	-	(14.52)	-

(ii) Diluted loss per share

The diluted loss per ordinary share for a financial period is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding and the assumed conversion of warrants outstanding during and as of the end of the financial period concerned respectively.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter 30.9.2024	Preceding Year Quarter 30.9.2023	Current Year 30.9.2024	Preceding Year 30.9.2023
Loss attributable to owners of the Company (RM'000)	(51,376)	-	(89,042)	-
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	613,381	-	613,381	-
Diluted loss per share (sen)	(8.38)	-	(14.52)	-

The Warrants-B which could potentially dilute the earnings per ordinary share was not included in the calculation of diluted earnings per ordinary share as it would have an anti-dilution effect thereon.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B11 Loss before taxation

Loss before taxation for the current financial period to-date was arrived at after taking into account the following income/(expenses) items:

	Current Year Quarter RM'000	Current Year To-Date RM'000
Finance costs	(5,700)	(23,739)
Impairment on property, plant and equipment	(22,784)	(22,784)
Allowance for liquidated ascertained damages	(19,181)	(19,181)
Amortisation and depreciation	(1,976)	(9,022)

The following items which were not disclosed were not applicable:

- (a) Foreign exchange gain or loss;
- (b) Gain or loss on derivatives; and
- (c) Exceptional items (with details).

By order of the Board,

Lim Seck Wah (Ms)
Company Secretary

29 November 2024